## SANTA FE COUNTY

# **RESOLUTION NO. 2017-** *59*

### A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DISPOSITION OF FIXED ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE STATUTE

WHEREAS, Santa Fe County (County) desires to dispose of certain personal property identified in Exhibit A, attached; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit A details each item of personal property by department or office, tag number, description of fixed asset, serial number, reason for surplus, condition of fixed asset, location of fixed asset, and/or estimated value; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners (BCC) hereby determines that (i) each item of personal property on Exhibit A is worn-out, unusable, or obsolete to the extent that the item is no longer economical or safe for continued use by the County and (ii) each item on Exhibit A has an estimated current resale value of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) or less.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the BCC (i) approves of the disposal of the personal property listed on Exhibit A, pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 13-6-1 (2012), and (ii) directs that, to the extent feasible, the personal property shall be donated to the Socorro County Sheriff's Office and, if that it is not feasible, that it be disposed of as otherwise allowed by law. PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED THIS 13th DAY OF JUNE, 2017.

**BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS** OF SANTA FE COUNTY

Henry P. Roybal, Chair

Geraldine Salazar, County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

COUNTY OF SANTA FE STATE OF NEW MEXICO **BCC RESOLUTIONS** PAGES: 5

Gregory S. Shaffer, County Attorney I Hereby Certify That This Instrument Was Filed for Record On The 14TH Day Of June, 2017 at 02:28:32 PM and Was Duly Recorded as Instrument # 1828334 of The Records Of Santa Fe County

ess My Hand And Seal Of Office

# FIXED ASSETS SURPLUS FORM - FISCAL YEAR 2017 VEHICLES/HEAVY EQUIPMENT SANTA FE COUNTY

II NOI
$\frac{8}{2}$
/ REGION
OFFICE / REGION
SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT:

PERSON COMPLETING THE FORM: Mary An

Mary Armijo y Clifford

TELEPHONE NO.: 505-473-7036

]	<u> </u>	9	1	T	T	1	T -	<del></del>	T	<del></del>	T	1	Τ-	T	T	 _
	ESTIMATED VALUE	\$1.297.00														
0001-01-000	LOCATION OF FIXED ASSET	DPS														
100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100	CONDITION OF FIXED ASSET	FAIR														
	REASON FOR SURPLUS	76,332 Not currently being used														
	MACHINE HOURS	76,332														
	VEHICLE ID NO.	1B4GP443X2B626049	-													
	DESCRIPTION OF FIXED ASSET	GGZMYP 2002 DODGE CARAVAN														
	TAG	9 AMBPP														

NOTE: Possible Reasons for Surplus: Obsolete; excessive cost to repair, or working but not currently used by department. Condition of the Asset: Damaged, destroyed, working (note the condition-good, fair, or poor)

Fleet Maintenance Approval / Certification:\_

6-16-17

We hereby certify that the assets noted above have been examined and the information is accurate to the best of our knowledge.

Department Director

County Manager

Date: 5-/6-

いっとい

Date:



# Southwest Border HIDTA - New Mexico

## High Intensity Drug Trafficking Areas Program

DATE:

April 7, 2017

TO:

Scott McFaul, Commander

FROM:

Mark Payne, Regional Director

SUBJECT:

**Equipment Transfer** 

In response to your Property Inventory Form, dated May 23, 2017, wherein you notified my office that the item listed below is longer needed for its intended purpose, you are hereby authorized to transfer this item to the Socorro County Sheriff's Office in accordance with the purchasing agency's policies and procedures.

Please ensure that the transfer of this item is properly noted in the Region III Drug Task Force Initiative's inventory records. Additionally, ensure that the transfer is documented by completing the attached receipt and forwarding a copy of it, along with any supporting documentation surrounding the transfer, no later than 30 days after it takes place. Should you have any questions about this transfer, please contact James Gonzales at (575) 541-7515 or refer to the Property Control Policy for further guidance.

HIDTA Bar Code	<u>Description</u>	Condition	<u>Age</u>	<u>Mileage</u>
NM2570HTA	2002 Dodge Van	Fair	15 years	76,332

MHP/JAR/jrg

EXHIBIT A

Ron E. Madrid

Undersheriff

986-2455



Robert A. Garcia
Sheriff
986-2455
ragarcia@santafecountynm.gov

rmadrid@santafecountynm.gov

35 Camino Justicia - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87508

April 18, 2017

TO: Santa Fe County Capital Asset Staff

The Santa Fe County Sheriff's Office / Region III Drug Task Force will be transferring one (1) 2002 Dodge Caravan to the Socorro County Sheriff's Office as it is are no longer needed.

Please find attached the acceptance letter from the Socorro County Sheriff's Office for the item listed below.

Robert A. Garcia

Santa Fe County Sheriff

Equipment transfer from Santa Fe County Sheriff / Region III Drug Task Force

Vehicle -

2002 Dodge Caravan

VIN: 1B4GP443X2B626049

Condition: Fair



Board of County
Commissioners

Pauline Jaramillo Vice-Chair, District I

> Martha Salas Chair, District II

Manuel Anaya District III

Glen Duggins District IV

Ray Martinez
District V

County Manager Delilah Walsh



April 13, 2017

Santa Fe County Capital Asset Staff

RE: Socorro County Transfer of Vehicle

Dear Reader:

Socorro County accepts the transfer of the vehicle detailed below for the Socorro County Sheriff's Office:

2002 Dodge Caravan VIN 1B4GP443X2B626049

Condition: Fair

Thank you very much for your consideration and cooperation.

Sincerely,

Delilah Walsh County Manager

Cc: efile: manager\Sheriffs Office

Lee Armijo, Captain